
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA  SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *343

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH JULY, 2019


EMPLOYMENT FACILITATION THROUGH NATIONAL CAREER SERVICE

PROJECT


*343.  SHRI DEREK O’ BRIEN:


  Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Model Career Centres under the National Career Service (NCS) Project established in the last three years, State-

wise;


(b) the number of persons who have gained employment through the National Career Service Project, in the last three years, State-

wise; and


(c) whether persons skilled under the National Career Service Project are given special consideration for Government jobs?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

  **


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *343 DUE FOR REPLY ON 24-07-2019

BY SHRI DEREK O’ BRIEN REGARDING “EMPLOYMENT FACILITATION

THROUGH NATIONAL CAREER SERVICE PROJECT”.

(a) & (b): Government is implementing National Career Service (NCS)

Project to provide a variety of employment related services like job matching, career counseling, vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. NCS Portal (www.ncs.gov.in) is a platform that links jobseekers and employers to get digitized online employment related solutions. The NCS portal has around 1.02 crore active job seekers, 6688 active employers and has mobilized 49.93 Lakh vacancies till 22nd July, 2019.


The NCS project also inter alia, envisages setting up of Model Career Centres (MCCs) in collaboration with States/Institutions to deliver employment services. These centres connect local youth and other jobseekers with all possible job opportunities in a transparent and effective manner through the use of technology as well as through counselling and training. The model career centre functions under the administrative control of State Governments. The Central Government provides financial assistance to these centres up to Rs. 50 Lakh per centre based on the proposal and scheme guidelines. As of now, the Government has approved 139 Model Career Centres. State-wise detail is attached at Annexure-I.

(c): The vacancies in the Government are filled up by the concerned Ministry/Department/Organization through direct recruitment, promotion, deputation, etc as per the provisions in the Recruitment Rules for the relevant posts.


http://www.ncs.gov.in/


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *343 for answer on 24.07.2019 regarding “Employment facilitation through National Career Service Project”.


Sl. No. States/UTs No. of Model Career Centres

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1

2. Andhra Pradesh 7

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1

4.  Assam 6

5.  Bihar 3

6.  Chhattisgarh 4

7.  Delhi 2

8.  Goa 1

9.  Gujarat 8

10.  Haryana 2

11. Himachal Pradesh 2

12. Jammu and Kashmir 3

13.  Jharkhand 1

14.  Karnataka 5

15.  Kerala 3

16.  Lakshadweep 1

17.  Maharashtra 6

18.  Meghalaya 2

19. Madhya Pradesh 10

20.  Manipur 1

21.  Nagaland 1

22.  Odisha 8

23.  Puducherry 1

24.  Punjab 3

25.  Rajasthan 11

26.  Sikkim 3

27.  Tamil Nadu 9

28.  Telangana 6

29.  Tripura 3

30. Uttar Pradesh 12

31.  Uttarakhand 3

32. West Bengal 10

Total 139

